

23-2553

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.,
STEPHEN A. KRAHLING; JOAN A. WLOCHOWSKI,

against

MERCK & CO, INC.,

STEPHEN A. KRAHLING; JOAN A. WLOCHOWSKI,

Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
The Honorable Chad F. Kenney, Case No. 2:10-04374-CFK*

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
AND VOLUME I OF JOINT APPENDIX
Pages Appx1 to Appx 43
(Filed Under Seal)**

Gordon Schnell, Esq.
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
355 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor
New York, New York 10017
212-350-2700

Jeffrey F. Keller, Esq.
KELLER GROVER, LLP
1965 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94103
415-543-1305

Attorneys for Relators-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	5
II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND	6
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. Merck's MMR-II Mumps Potency Failures	8
B. Merck's Fraud in Protocol 007	10
C. Merck's Fraud in Securing Its MMR-II and ProQuad Licenses	14
D. Merck's Fraud in Its MMR-II and ProQuad Labeling.....	16
E. MMR-II and ProQuad Have Not Provided Sufficient Protection to Prevent a Mumps Resurgence	17
F. Merck's Fraud in Its MMR-II and ProQuad Sales to the CDC	19
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	19
V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION	21
VI. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>DRUDING</i>	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING ON RELATORS THE BURDEN OF PROVING MATERIALITY	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GIVING NO WEIGHT TO THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING MATERIALITY	26
A. Essence of the Bargain	27
B. Prerequisites to the CDC's Vaccine Purchases	28
C. Other Critical Considerations to the CDC's Vaccine Purchases	30

D.	The CDC's "Clear Interest" in the Outcome of this Case	30
E.	The DOJ's "Strong Interest" in the Outcome	32
F.	Prior False Claims Act Cases	33
G.	Adulteration/Misbranding	35
H.	The Expert Opinions of Former FDA Commissioner Kessler.....	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GIVING NO WEIGHT TO THE EVIDENCE OF THE CDC'S LACK OF "ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE"	39
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GIVING DISPOSITIVE WEIGHT TO GOVERNMENT ACTION	43
A.	Government Action Is Irrelevant for Merck's MMR-II Sales Through 2007	44
B.	Government Action Supports Materiality	44
C.	Government Action Is Explained by Surrounding Circumstances	47
D.	The District Court Relied on Inapposite Cases and Misplaced Policy Concerns	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Mfg., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Brewer v. Quaker State Oil Ref. Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 1995).....	26, 39
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	5
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Faush v. Tuesday Morning, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Forrest v. Parry</i> , 930 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	5, 54
<i>Lawrence v. Nat'l Westminster Bank N.J.</i> , 98 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 697 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	7
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 1348 (3d Cir. 1992).....	7, 31
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 580 U.S. 39 (2016).....	5, 53
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	24, 38

United States ex rel. Aldridge v. Corp. Mgmt., Inc.,
78 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2023).....49

United States ex rel. Bennett v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 2:17-cv-04188, 2022 WL 970219 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2022) 52, 53

United States ex rel. Bibby v. Mortg. Invs. Corp.,
987 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2021) 39, 46

United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,
862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....52

United States ex rel. Cantekin v. Univ. of Pittsburg,
192 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 1999)54

United States ex rel. Druding v. Care Alternatives,
81 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2023)..... passim

United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.,
842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)40

United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....49

United States ex rel. Heath v. Wis. Bell, Inc.,
75 F.4th 778 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 40, 43, 46

United States ex rel. Hueseman v. Pro. Compounding Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,
No. 5:14-cv-00212, 2023 WL 2669879 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2023) 50, 55

United States ex rel. Lutz v. Berkeley HeartLab, Inc.,
No. 9:14-cv-00230, 2017 WL 4803911 (D.S.C. Oct. 23, 2017).....55

United States ex rel. Muhawi v. Pangea Equity Partners,
No. 1:18-cv-02022, 2023 WL 6311470 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2023).....50

United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)52

United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.,
855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....51

United States ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 No. 2:11-cv-11940, 2019 WL 1426333 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2019).....50

United States ex rel. USN4U, LLC v. Wolf Creek Fed. Servs., Inc.,
 34 F.4th 507 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 40, 54

United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.,
 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)6

United States v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
 502 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D.D.C. 2020)52

United States v. Johnson & Johnson,
 No. 3:12-cv-7758, 2017 WL 2367050 (D.N.J. May 31, 2017)52

United States v. Pub. Warehousing Co.,
 1:05-cv-2968, 2017 WL 1021745 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017)49

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
 579 U.S. 176 (2016)..... passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 33135

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

31 U.S.C. § 37296

31 U.S.C. § 37305, 54

31 U.S.C. § 37323

Other Authorities

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52666

S. Rep. No. 99-345.....6
